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In the case of A. E. v. Poland,
The European Court of Human Rights (Fourth Secti@itjing as a
Chamber composed of:
Nicolas BratzaPresident,
Lech Garlicki,
Giovanni Bonello,
Ljiljana Mijovié¢,
David Thor Bjérgvinsson,
Ledi Bianku,
Mihai Poalelungijudges,
and Lawrence Earh§ection Registrar
Having deliberated in private on 10 March 2009,
Delivers the following judgment, which was adoptedthat date:

PROCEDURE

1. The case originated in an application (no. D4d® against the
Republic of Poland lodged with the Court under &ei 34 of the
Convention for the Protection of Human Rights anddamental Freedoms
(“the Convention”) by a Libyan national, Mr A. E'tl{e applicant”), on
5 April 2004. The President of the Chamber accettedhe applicant's
request not to have his name disclosed (Rule 48f8t% Rules of Court).

2. The Polish Government (“the Government”) wegresented by their
Agent, Mr J. Wadsiewicz of the Ministry of Foreign Affairs.

3. The applicant alleged in particular that theeel been violations of
Articles 6, 8 and Article 2 of Protocol. No. 4 teetConvention in respect of
the length of the proceedings and the prohibitiomis leaving Poland.

4. On 24 January 2008 the President of the Fdbetttion decided to
give notice of the application to the Governmentwéas also decided to
examine the merits of the application at the same s its admissibility
(Article 29 § 3).

THE FACTS

I. THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE CASE

5. The applicant was born in 1950 and lives in &ler.
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A. Criminal proceedings against the applicant

6. On 15 December 1999 the applicant was arrdsyethe police on
suspicion of fraud. The District Court of Suwatk;{l Rejonowyremanded
him in custody.

7. On 27 March 2000 the applicant was served wilthil of indictment,
which comprised charges of attempted fraud andefgrgommitted with
two accomplices.

8. On 10 April 2000 the applicant's detention veedended by the
Suwalki District Court until 31 May 2000. The amant appealed. On
17 May 2000 the Piotrkdw Trybunalski Regional Co(#4d Okregowy)
dismissed the applicant's appeal. It relied onrd@sonable suspicion that
the applicant had committed the offences in questiofurther considered
that as the applicant did not have a permaneneaddn Poland there was a
risk of his absconding or going into hiding. Theudoalso stressed that
there was the likelihood that a heavy penalty wdnddmposed on him.

9. In the meantime, on 8 May 2000 the Suwaiki Begi Court
transmitted the case to the Tomaszow District Cddrt 7 June 2000 the
Piotrkow Trybunalski Regional Court transmitted trese to the Jaworzno
District Court, in the vicinity of which two of theccused resided.

10. On 19 September 2000 the Jaworzno DistrictriCtecided to remit
the case to the Suwalki District Prosecyfmkuratura Rejonowalfinding
that there was a need to complete the investigation

11. On 29 December 2000 the Suwatki District Peos® released the
applicant on bail. The prosecutor prohibited thpligant from leaving the
country, referring to the need to secure the propenduct of the
investigation and to the reasonable suspicion tha&t applicant had
committed the offences in question.

12. On 16 May 2001 the Suwatki District Prosecigobmitted a fresh
bill of indictment.

13. The Jaworzno District Court lodged an appicatwith the
Katowice Regional Court for the case to be transaito the £6d District
Court. On 19 September 2001 the Katowice RegiomalriCrejected the
court's application. It referred to the fact that tase had been transmitted
to different courts several times and that thistdadad prolonged the
proceedings.

14. On 26 February 2002 the Jaworzno District Catayed the
proceedings because one of the co-defendants ediffe’m mental health
problems. They were resumed on 24 January 2003.

15. On 13 October 2005 the Jaworzno District Caamtenced the
applicant to one year and six months' imprisonméhé applicant and the
prosecutor appealed. However the applicant waplaoed in detention.

16. On 13 March 2007 the Katowice Regional Cowmdghped the
judgment and remitted the case to the Jaworznai@i§tourt.
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17. In the meantime, on 20 July 2006 the applidsed asked the
Jaworzno District Court to waive the prohibition lois leaving the territory
of Poland. He submitted that his sister had dietl that he wanted to visit
his ailing mother.

18. On 23 August 2006 the Katowice Regional Calisimissed his
application. The court held that if the prohibitiovas lifted, there were
serious grounds to believe that the applicant wogtd into hiding,
especially since he had informed them that he wisbeo to Libya.

19. According to the information available to tGeurt on the date of
the adoption of the present judgment, the procesdire still pending
before the District Court.

B. The applicant's complaints under the 2004 Act

20. On 3 June 2005 the applicant lodged, undekdleof 17 June 2004
(Ustawa o skardze na naruszenie prawa strony dpazmzania sprawy w
posepowaniu gdowym bez nieuzasadnionej zwitoKithe 2004 Act”), a
complaint that his right to a fair trial within @asonable time had been
breached. On 29 June 2005 the Katowice Regionakt@bsmissed the
applicant's complaint.

21. On 17 January 2007 the applicant lodged ansecomplaint under
the 2004 Act. The applicant claimed compensatiothéamount of 60,000
Polish zlotys (PLN) (approximately EUR 15,000) dhd return of security
provided for bail.

22. On 21 March 2007 the Katowice Regional Cousimissed the
application. The court examined the Ilength of peodiegs after
3 June 2005, the date on which he had lodged fisiscomplaint. The court
found that during the relevant part of the procegslithere had been no
inactivity or undue delay on the part of the dontegtourts. In that
connection the court held that there had been eachrof the right to a trial
within a reasonable time in the period after 3 J20@5.

C. Proceedings concerning the applicant's visa

23. On 3 July 2003 the applicant lodged an apgdioafor a visa with
the President of the Office for Repatriation andeA$ Prezes Uredu do
Spraw Repatriacji i Cudzoziemchw

24. On 12 November 2003 the President dismissedpiplication. He
relied on the fact that the applicant had been sextwf fraud and on the
need to secure the proceedings before the natmmats. The President
submitted that in accordance with section 110 o #iens Act of
25 June 19974stawa o cudzoziemcagiwhile a prohibition on leaving the
country was in force the status of a foreigner Vegml and there was no
need to grant him or her a visa. The applicant aleple
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25. On 27 January 2004 the President of the Oftic&kepatriation and
Aliens dismissed the appeal.

[I. RELEVANT DOMESTIC LAW AND PRACTICE

A. The length of proceedings

26. The relevant domestic law and practice conegrremedies for the
excessive length of judicial and enforcement prdoess, in particular the
applicable provisions of the 2004 Act, are setinuhe Court's decisions in
the cases ofCharzyiski v.Poland ifo. 15212/03 (dec.), 8§ 12-23,
ECHR 2005-V), and Ratajczyk v.Poland nf. 11215/02 (dec.),
ECHR 2005-VIIl), and in its judgment in the casekafisuski v. Poland
(no. 61444/00, 88 34-46, ECHR 2005-V).

B. Code of Criminal Procedure

27. The 1997 Code defines prohibition on leavihg tountry fakaz
opuszczania kraju as one of its “preventive measuressrogki
zapobiegawc?e Those measures are, in addition to prohibitianleaving
the country, pre-trial detentioty(nczasowe aresztowa)i®ail (poreczenie
majgtkoweg, police supervisiondpzor policj), guarantee by a responsible
person foreczenie osoby godnej zaufapiguarantee by a social entity
(poreczenie spoteczipeand temporary ban on engaging in a given agtivit
(zawieszenie oskaynego w okrdonej dziatalngci).

28. Article 277 § 1 of the Code provides, in so & relevant, as
follows:

“A prohibition on leaving the country may be impdséthere is a reasonable risk
that an accused will abscond or go into hidings firiohibition may be combined with
withholding the accused's passport or other trdeeLiment or with a prohibition on
issuing such a document ..."

THE LAW

I. THE GOVERNMENT'S REQUEST TO STRIKE OUT PART AHE
APPLICATION UNDER ARTICLE 37 OF THE CONVENTION

29. On 16 July 2008 the Government submitted &temal declaration
similar to that in the case dfahsin Acar v. Turkegpreliminary objection)
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[GC], no. 26307/95, ECHR 2003-VI) and informed the Caluat they were
prepared to accept that there had been a violatidhe applicant's rights
under Article 6 § 1 of the Convention as a restithe unreasonable length
of the criminal proceedings against the applicait. respect of
non-pecuniary damage, the Government proposed todatihe applicant
PLN 10,000. The Government invited the Court tiksetout the application
in accordance with Article 37 of the Convention.

30. The applicant did not agree with the Governtaeproposal and
requested the Court to examine the case.

31. The Court observes that, as it has already drelmany occasions, it
may be appropriate under certain circumstancesite out an application
or part thereof under Article 37 8 1 (c) of the @ention on the basis of a
unilateral declaration by the respondent Governnesen if the applicant
wishes the examination of the case to be continliedill depend on the
particular circumstances whether the unilateral ladation offers a
sufficient basis for finding that respect for humaghts as defined in the
Convention and its Protocols does not require tlerCto continue its
examination of the case (s@ahsin Acar,cited above, 8§ 75, anillelnic
v. Moldova no. 6923/03, § 22, 14 November 2006).

32. According to the Court's case-law, the amopraposed in a
unilateral declaration may be considered a suffidmasis for striking out an
application or part thereof. The Court will havgaed in this connection to
the compatibility of the amount with its own awaros similar cases,
bearing in mind the principles which it has develdpfor determining
victim status and for assessing the amount of resmpiary compensation
to be awardedsge Cocchiarella v. ItalfGC], no. 64886/01, 8§ 85-107,
ECHR 2006-...,;Scordino v. Italy (no.1)GC], no. 36813/97, 88 193-215,
ECHR-2006-...; and Dubjakova v. Slovakia (dec.), no.67299/01,
10 October 2004; Arvanitaki-Roboti and Others v. Greecg¢GC],
no. 27278/03, 88§ 27-32, ECHR 2008-...).

33. On the facts and for the reasons set out alovmarticular the low
amount of compensation proposed which is substhniggs than the Court
would award in a similar case, the Court finds ttheg Government have
failed to provide a sufficient basis for concluditigat respect for human
rights as defined in the Convention and its Prd®does not require it to
continue its examination of the length of procegdirtomplaint (seea
contrario, Spotka z 0.0. WAZA v. Polan@triking out), no. 11602/02,
26 June 2007).

34. This being so, the Court rejects the Goverrtimeaquest to strike
part of the application out of its list of casesden Article 37 of the
Convention and will accordingly pursue its examimraiof the admissibility
and merits of the case as a whole.
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[I. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 6 § 1 OF THE CON¥NTION

35. The applicant complained that the length & pnoceedings had
been incompatible with the “reasonable time” reguient laid down in
Article 6 § 1 of the Convention, which reads asofok:

“In the determination of his civil rights and oHldigpns ..., everyone is entitled to a
... hearing within a reasonable time by [a] .burial...”

36. The period to be taken into consideration hegan
15 December 1999 and has not yet ended. It haddbtesl over nine years
at two levels of jurisdiction.

A. Admissibility

37. The Court notes that this complaint is not ifesatly ill-founded
within the meaning of Article 35 § 3 of the Convent It further notes that
it is not inadmissible on any other grounds. It mikerefore be declared
admissible.

B. Merits

38. The Court reiterates that the reasonablendésshe length of
proceedings must be assessed in the light of icemstances of the case
and with reference to the following criteria: thentplexity of the case, the
conduct of the applicant and the relevant autlesitind what was at stake
for the applicant in the dispute (see, among matheroauthorities,
Frydlender v. Franc¢GC], no. 30979/96, § 43, ECHR 2000-VII).

39. The Court has frequently found violations atidle 6 § 1 of the
Convention in cases raising issues similar to theia the present case (see
Frydlender cited above).

40. Having examined all the material submitted,tthe Court considers
that the Government have not put forward any faa@rgument capable of
persuading it to reach a different conclusion i phesent case.

41. There has accordingly been a breach of Arcel.

[ll. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 2 § 2 OF PROTOCD No. 4
TO THE CONVENTION

42. The applicant complained that the prohibitionhis leaving Poland
for more than eight years was a disproportionatédition on his liberty of
movement. The Court notes that this complaint ghdw examined under
Article 2 § 2 of Protocol No. 4 to the Conventigrhich reads as follows:

“(.))
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2. Everyone shall be free to leave any countryiuitiog his own.

3. No restrictions shall be placed on the exerafdéhis right] other than such as are
in accordance with law and are necessary in a detiocociety in the interests of
national security or public safety, for the mairece ofordre public for the
prevention of crime, for the protection of healthnaorals, or for the protection of the
rights and freedoms of others...”

A. Admissibility

43. The Court notes this complaint is not maniyestfounded within
the meaning of Article 35 8 3 of the Conventionfultther notes that it is
not inadmissible on any other grounds. It must éftee be declared
admissible.

B. Merits

1. The parties' submissions

44. The Government refrained from submitting obagons on the
admissibility and merits of the complaint.

45. The applicant submitted that due to the trénasl he was unable to
visit his ailing sister and mother in Libya. Whers Isister died he was
unable to attend her funeral. The travel ban haoh hmlawful and had had
the effect of imprisoning him for eight years inl&al.

2. The Court's assessment

(@) The general principles

46. The Court reiterates that Article 2 of Profoso. 4 guarantees to
any person a right to liberty of movement, inclglihe right to leave any
country for another country to which he or she niey admitted. Any
measure restricting that right must be lawful, parene of the legitimate
aims referred to in the third paragraph of the @bmentioned Convention
provision and strike a fair balance between thelipubterest and the
individual's rights (seeBaumann v. France no. 33592/96, § 61,
ECHR 2001-V, andRiener v. Bulgariano. 46343/99, 8§ 109, 23 May 2006).

(b) Application of the principles to the above caes

47. The Court firstly observes that the interfeeerwas undoubtedly
prescribed by law, the travel ban having been basedrticle 277 § 1 of
the Criminal Procedure Code. It is further sattsfileat the interference with
the applicant's rights under Article 2 of Protodgb. 4 pursued the
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legitimate aim of securing the applicant's avallgbfor trial, and hence the
maintenance of public order.

48. As regards the proportionality of the imposedasure, the Court
notes that the travel ban was imposed on the aptlicon
29 December 2000 (see paragraph 11 above). Ord#hatthe applicant's
passport was withdrawn and he was prohibited freavihg Poland. The
court's subsequent decision of 23 August 2006 atajpplicant's request
merely referred to the risk of the applicant gaimg hiding.

49. In this respect the Court reiterates thatnewbere a restriction on
the individual's freedom of movement was initialgarranted, maintaining
it automatically over a lengthy period of time mdyecome a
disproportionate measure, violating the individualghts (sedviener cited
above § 121). In the Court's view, the authorigiesnot entitled to maintain
over lengthy periods restrictions on the individaidteedom of movement
without a periodic reassessment of their justifamat(see Riener cited
above, 8 124). However, in the present case suehssessment took place
only once, at the applicant's request, which wontticate that the travel
ban was in reality an automatic, blanket measuinad#finite duration. The
Court considers that this ran counter to the aitisrduty under Article 2
of Protocol No. 4 to take appropriate care to emgbat any interference
with the applicant's right to leave Poland remainggtified and
proportionate throughout its duration.

50. It follows that there has been a violatiorttod applicant's right, as
guaranteed by Article 2 8§ 2 of Protocol No. 4.

IV. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 8 OF THE CONVENTON

51. The applicant complained under Article 8 thae criminal
proceedings against him had adversely affectegivate life, particularly
in that he had been denied the possibility to Idaekand in order to visit his
ailing mother and attend the funeral of his sistérat provision reads, in so
far as relevant:

“1. Everyone has the right to respect for his gevand family life...

2. There shall be no interference by a public @ity with the exercise of this right
except such as is in accordance with the law amédgssary in a democratic society
in the interests of national security, public safet the economic well-being of the
country, for the prevention of disorder or crimay, the protection of health or morals,
or for the protection of the rights and freedomsibiers.”

52. The Court observes that this complaint ikdahto the one under
Article 2 § 2 of Protocol No. 4 to the Conventiondamust therefore
likewise be declared admissible.
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53. The Court has examined above, under Artiadé Rrotocol No. 4 to
the Convention, the applicant's complaint that pinehibition on leaving
Poland was a disproportionate measure which affddta adversely.

54. Having regard to the finding relating to Al®i@ of Protocol No. 4
(see paragraph 49 above), the Court considersitthsitnot necessary to
examine whether there has been a violation of ®ri&in this case (see,
Rienercited above § 134).

V. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 13 OF THE CONVENTON

55. The applicant also complained under Article thdt he had no
effective domestic remedy in respect of the progdclength of
proceedings. Article 13 reads:

“Everyone whose rights and freedoms as set fortlthie] Convention are violated
shall have an effective remedy before a nation#thaity notwithstanding that the
violation has been committed by persons actingnioféicial capacity.”

56. The Court had already dealt with this issuepavious cases. In
particular it has held that the expression “effectiemedy” used in Article
13 cannot be interpreted as a remedy bound to edcdmut simply an
accessible remedy before an authority competeexamine the merits of a
complaint (sed-igiel v. Poland (no. 2)no. 38206/05, § 33, 16 September
2008).

57. The fact that in the present case the applecartaim for just
satisfaction failed for Convention purposes does inoitself render the
remedy under the 2004 Act incompatible with Artitk

58. In the light of the foregoing, the Court caless that in the
circumstances of the present case it cannot betlsaidhe applicant's right
to an effective remedy under Article 13 of the Cemon has not been
respected.

59. It follows that this part of the applicatios finanifestly ill-founded
and must be rejected in accordance with Article8353 and 4 of the
Convention.

VI. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLES 2, 3,5 § 3 ANOL4 OF THE
CONVENTION

60. The applicant further complained under Arsc 3 and 14 about
the conditions of his detention and that he had et proper medical
treatment during his detention pending trial. Lgste complained about
the length of his detention pending trial underidet 5 8§ 3 of the
Convention.
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61. The Court observes that the applicant wagsseldfrom detention on
29 December 2000, thus more than six months bé¢ferelate on which he
submitted his application to the Court.

62. It follows that these complaints have beeroghiced out of time and
must be rejected in accordance with Article 35 8&%dd 4 of the
Convention.

VIl. APPLICATION OF ARTICLE 41 OF THE CONVENTION

63. Article 41 of the Convention provides:

“If the Court finds that there has been a violatigrthe Convention or the Protocols
thereto, and if the internal law of the High Contiiag Party concerned allows only
partial reparation to be made, the Court shalheifessary, afford just satisfaction to
the injured party.”

A. Damage

64. The applicant claimed 345,000 euros (EUR)eBspect of pecuniary
and non-pecuniary damage.

65. The Government contested these claims.

66. The Court does not discern any causal linkvéenh the violation
found and the pecuniary damage alleged; it thegefejects this claim. On
the other hand, it awards the applicant EUR 8,000 réspect of
non-pecuniary damage.

B. Costs and expenses

67. The applicant also claimed EUR 15,000 for¢bsts and expenses
incurred before the domestic courts and for thosarred before the Court.

68. The Government contested this claim.

69. According to the Court's case-law, an apptiganentitled to the
reimbursement of costs and expenses only in sadat has been shown
that these have been actually and necessarilyret@nd are reasonable as
to quantum. In the present case, regard being ddldet information in its
possession and the above criteria, the Court sejbet claim for costs and
expenses in the domestic proceedings and constdeasonable to award
the sum of EUR 150 for the proceedings before terC

C. Default interest

70. The Court considers it appropriate that tHaukinterest should be
based on the marginal lending rate of the Eurofigamtral Bank, to which
should be added three percentage points.
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FOR THESE REASONS, THE COURT UNANIMOUSLY

1. Declaresthe complaints under Article 6 § 1, Article 8 betConvention
and Article 2 § 2 of Protocol No. 4 to the Conventadmissible and the
remainder of the application inadmissible;

2. Holdsthat there has been a violation of Article 6 § the Convention;

3. Holdsthat there has been a violation of Article 2 & Pmtocol No. 4 to
the Convention;

4. Holds that there is no need to examine separately thepleant under
Article 8 of the Convention;

5. Holds
(a) that the respondent State is to pay the apmliovithin three months
from the date on which the judgment becomes finaldcordance with
Article 44 § 2 of the Convention, EUR 8,000 (eighbusand euros),
plus any tax that may be chargeable, in respecbofpecuniary damage
and EUR 150 (one hundred and fifty euros) in resméccosts and
expenses, to be converted into Polish zlotys atdteeapplicable at the
date of settlement;
(b) that from the expiry of the above-mentionede¢h months until
settlement simple interest shall be payable onatheve amounts at a
rate equal to the marginal lending rate of the heam Central Bank
during the default period plus three percentagatppi

6. Dismisseghe remainder of the applicant's claim for jusiséaction.

Done in English, and notified in writing on 31 Mar2009, pursuant to
Rule 77 88 2 and 3 of the Rules of Court.

Lawrence Early Nicolas Bratza
Registrar President



